
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

LANE COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT 4J 
(EUGENE SCHOOL DISTRICT) 

LONG-TERM FINANCIAL FORECAST 
 

2016-17    2020-21 
 

May 2016 
 
 

Dr. Gustavo Balderas, Superintendent 
 

 
 

Prepared by: 
 

Monica Brown, Chief Financial Officer 
Andrea Belz, Associate Director of Finance 

Sharon Myrand, Budget and Reporting Supervisor 
  



 

i 
 

 

Table of Contents 

Forecast Framework ................................................................................................................. ii 

GENERAL FUND FORECAST ..................................................................................................... 1 

Summary of Long-Term Financial Forecast – General Fund .................................................... 2 

Summary Forecast .................................................................................................................... 4 

Summary Assumptions ............................................................................................................. 5 

Revenue Detail .......................................................................................................................... 7 

Revenue Assumptions .............................................................................................................. 8 

Expenditure Detail ................................................................................................................... 10 

Expenditure Assumptions ........................................................................................................ 11 

 

 

  

 



 

ii 
 

Forecast Framework  

This financial forecast has been prepared in response to the District’s adopted management goal of 
maintaining long-term financial stability. The forecast establishes key assumptions underlying the 
projections and identifies variables which may cause the projections to change. Its purpose is to provide 
the fullest picture of the District’s financial future so that decision-making today can support high quality 
and innovative educational programs tomorrow. 

In Board Policy DA, the District’s Financial Management Goals and Policies provide the framework for 
financial planning and decision-making by the school board, budget committee, and district staff. 

1. “The district will establish a financial base sufficient to support high quality and innovative educational 
programs which meet community needs.” 

2. “The district will follow prudent and professional financial management practices in order to achieve 
and maintain long-term financial stability.” 

3. “The district will demonstrate to the taxpayers of the district and the financial community that its schools 
are well managed.” 

4. “The district will provide cost effective services to citizens by cooperating with other educational, 
government, and non-profit agencies.” 

5. “The district will have an adequate capital improvement program that maintains existing district assets, 
provides for student and employee safety, maintains a quality instructional environment, and allows 
for enhancements that are necessary to meet changes in enrollment.” 

6. “The district will continually review and improve its formal budget document and other financial 
information so that it clearly and openly communicates its resources, expenditures, and financial 
position.” 

7. “The district will communicate, as permitted by law, with its employees and the community so that they 
understand the district’s program requirements and financial status.” 

Board Policy DI provides additional direction for the planning and allocation of resources:  

1. “The district estimates revenues, operating and capital expenditures, and debt service every year for 
the following five years. Annually, the superintendent will propose a financial forecast that is reviewed 
and potentially modified by the budget committee or board. This forecast serves as the basis for 
budget instructions to the superintendent for the following year and for other financial planning 
activities.” 
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2 General Fund Forecast 
 

Summary of Long-Term Financial Forecast – General Fund 

 
This document provides in-depth information on the development of Lane County School District 4J’s long-term financial 
forecast.  Results and key assumptions are summarized below.  The accompanying pages are integral to understanding 
this summary information, and the “Key Assumptions” section below provides insight into the significant assumptions 
driving each year’s forecast. 

Key Assumptions Impacting Forecast Years 

2016-17 

Revenue 

• State School Fund (SSF) Grants – The District’s State School Fund projection for 2016-17 has been built with 
the revenue assumption that the state K-12 appropriations for the 2015-17 biennium will be $7.38 billion. Unlike 
the previous biennium, $7.258 billion will be split evenly between 2015-16 and 2016-17, and the remaining $118 
million is expected to be available in 2016-17 to fund district operations. The District will benefit from this 
additional resource in 2016-17, as well as a small increase in enrollment over the previous year (21 students). 

Spending 

• Employee Compensation – EEA, OSEA, MAPS and Director salaries and benefits have been calculated in 
accordance with negotiated agreements with the District. 

• Staffing – funding for two positions currently budgeted in the Capital Projects Fund will be exhausted in 2015-
16. Assuming these positions are still required to meet District operational requirements, they will be moved to 
the General Fund at a cost of $0.21 million. 

Annual Surplus: $3.70 million 
 

2017-18 

Revenue 

• State School Fund (SSF) Grants – This forecast assumes an 8% growth in state funding available to K-12 
education for the 2017-19 biennium. As a result, statewide SSF revenues are estimated to be $7.97 billion (an 
increase of $0.59 billion over current 2015-17 funding of $7.38 billion).  As this is the first year of the biennium, 
we have assumed 49% of the estimated K-12 budget estimated for the 2017-19 biennium will be available. 
However, a small estimated enrollment decline of 40 students will negatively impact revenue growth. 

Spending 

• Employee Compensation – Salaries and benefits for EEA, MAPS and Directors 2017-18 have been calculated 
assuming no furlough days and a full step increase for eligible employees effective July 1st. OSEA salaries and 
benefits have been calculated in accordance with the classified employee negotiated agreement with the District. 

• Staffing – ongoing bond funding for 12 Facilities Department positions will come to an end in 2016-17. Assuming 
these positions are still required to meet District operational requirements, they will be moved to the General 
Fund at a cost of $1.12 million. 

• Public Employee Retirement System (PERS) Rate - PERS contribution rates are set once every biennium. 
They are based on fund performance over the 18 months prior to the effective date of the rate change and the 
actuarial projections of fund liabilities. Current rates in effect were set during the state’s 2015-17 biennial budget 
process based on the December 2013 actuarial valuation, adjusted for the effects of actions of the Legislature 
and PERS Board. These PERS rates reflect the effect of actions by the Legislature and PERS Board during the 
2013-15 state biennial budget process. These actions reduced the PERS system liability and comprised Senate 
Bills 822 and 861 and changes to actuarial methods and assumptions approved by the PERS Board.  
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As a result of the Oregon Supreme Court decision striking down many of the PERS reforms enacted by the 
Oregon Legislature, District PERS rates are currently estimated to increase by 4.76% beginning in 2017-18. This 
will increase PERS costs for the District by an estimated $4.26 million. 

Annual Deficit: $1.69 million 
 
2018-19 

Revenue 

• State School Fund (SSF) Grants – in 2018-19 SSF grant revenues will increase due to the availability of 51% of 
the forecast state K-12 budget for the 2017-19 biennium (versus 49% in 2017-18). The District is also expected 
to benefit from an estimated enrollment increase of 95 students over the previous year. 

Spending 

• Employee Compensation – salary costs for 2018-19 have been calculated assuming no furlough days and a full 
step increase for eligible employees effective July 1st. 

Annual Deficit: $2.27 million 
 

2019-20 
Revenue 

• State School Fund (SSF) Grants – This forecast assumes an 8% growth in state funding available to K-12 
education for the 2019-21 biennium. As a result, statewide SSF revenues are estimated to be $8.60 billion (an 
increase of $0.63 billion over current 2017-19 funding of $7.97 billion).  As this is the first year of the biennium, 
we have assumed 49% of the estimated K-12 budget estimated for the 2019-21 biennium will be available. 

Spending 

• Employee Compensation – salary costs for 2019-20 have been calculated assuming no furlough days and a full 
step increase for eligible employees effective July 1st. 

• Public Employee Retirement System (PERS) Rate - PERS contribution rates are set once every biennium. 
They are based on fund performance over the 18 months prior to the effective date of the rate change and the 
actuarial projections of fund liabilities. Given current investment earnings trends and pension liability assumptions 
it is highly likely that PERS rates will increase substantially in 2019-21. This forecast assumes the rate will 
increase by another 4.76% beginning in 2019-20. This will increase PERS costs for the District by an estimated 
$4.42 million. 

Annual Deficit: $3.80 million 
 

2020-21 
Revenue 

• State School Fund (SSF) Grants – This forecast assumes an 8% growth in state funding available to K-12 
education for the 2019-21 biennium. As a result, statewide SSF revenues are estimated to be $8.60 billion (an 
increase of $0.63 billion over current 2017-19 funding of $7.97 billion).  As this is the second year of the 
biennium, we have assumed 51% of the estimated K-12 budget estimated for the 2019-21 biennium will be 
available. 

Spending 

• Employee Compensation – salary costs for 2020-21 have been calculated assuming no furlough days and a full 
step increase for eligible employees effective July 1st. 

Annual Deficit: $0.26 million 
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Summary Forecast 

 

 

 

 

IMPACT ON OPERATIONS (in thousands) 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

Adopted Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast

Budget

Total District Revenues (1) $166,227 $171,061 $176,774 $182,560 $189,785

Expenditures

  Operating Expenditures (2) $165,175 $173,453 $176,369 $183,621 $187,198

  Transfers (3) 1,262                1,295                1,295                1,295                1,295                

  Contingency (4) 3,303                3,469                3,527                3,672                3,744                

  Board Priorities Reserve (4) -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    

  Operations Reserve (4) 3,701                -                    -                    -                    -                    

    Subtotal 173,441            178,217            181,191            188,588            192,237            

  Projected Underspending (5) (5,881)               (2,290)               (2,328)               (2,424)               (2,471)               

Total Expenditures $167,560 $175,927 $178,863 $186,164 $189,766

ANNUAL OPERATING SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) ($1,333) ($4,866) ($2,089) ($3,604) $19

Use of Transfers from Reserves to Balance (6)

  Transfer (to) / from General Fund Reserves $4,518 $3,044 ($286) ($289) ($361)

  Transfer (to) / from Capital Equipment Fund 17                     

  Transfer (to) / from PERS Reserve

  Transfer (to) / from Insurance Reserve 499                   136                   101                   90                     80                     

  Transfer (to) / from Capital Projects Fund Reserve

    Total Transfers (to) / from Reserves $5,034 $3,180 ($185) ($199) ($281)

Annual Surplus / (Deficit) Assuming Use of Reserves (7) $3,701 ($1,686) ($2,274) ($3,803) ($262)

Corrective Action Required (8) $0 ($1,686) ($588) ($1,529) $0

RESERVES (9)

Beginning Fund Balance - General Fund $7,262 $7,896 $8,553 $8,839 $9,128

  Transfer to / (from) Reserves 634 657 286 289 361

Ending Fund Balance - General Fund $7,896 $8,553 $8,839 $9,128 $9,489

  % of Total District Revenues 4.75% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00%

% Change in Total District Revenues 3.0% 2.9% 3.3% 3.3% 4.0%

% Change in Total Expenditures 3.4% 5.0% 1.7% 4.1% 1.9%

Note:  Totals may differ due to rounding.
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Summary Assumptions 

(1) Total revenues 

See pages 8 and 9 of this forecast document for a detailed explanation of the calculations used to develop District 
total revenues.  

 
(2) Operating expenditures  

See pages 11 and 12 of this forecast document for a detailed explanation of the calculations used to develop District 
operating expenditures. 

 
(3) Transfers  

• Capital projects, equipment and textbooks, and bus fleet transfers are not included in the forecast as they are 
assumed to be funded from the May 2013 bond issue throughout the forecast period. 

• Insurance and risk reserve transfers: 

o $875,000 to support Risk and Benefit Management operations. 
o $250,000 in social security cost savings from pre-tax flexible spending accounts to insurance reserve accounts 

annually, as negotiated with employee groups. 
o $137,000 to support Nutrition Services operations in 2016-17. To address additional employee compensation 

costs associated with the District’s contract with the Oregon School Employees Association (OSEA), this 
transfer will increase to $170,000 for all future years of the forecast. 

(4) Contingency and Reserves 

• The General Fund Contingency is equal to 2.0% of operating expenditures per Board policy.   
 
   Board Policy DI, Accounting and Financial Practices Policy 4: “The targeted contingency for general fund is two 

percent of the operating budget.”  
 
• An Operations Reserve of $3.70 million is included in the 2016-17 Adopted Budget to serve as a contingency against 

rising PERS costs in 2017-18. This reserve represented one-time funds. This forecast presentation assumes the 
entire Operations Reserve balance is available to partially offset the District’s 2017-18 operating deficit. 

 
(5) Projected Underspending  

• Assumes a portion of budgeted expenditures will not be spent in any given year; calculated as 66% of Contingency in 
2017-18 and beyond. For 2016-17 the projected underspend includes 66% of Contingency and the $3.70 million 
Operations Reserve referenced above. This balance is included as part of the District’s ending fund balance. 

(6) Use of Transfers from Reserves to Balance  

• The 2016-17 General Fund reserve percentage will increase to 4.75% (from 4.50% in 2015-16) and the District will 
add $0.63 million to reserves to reach this level. Starting in 2017-18 the General Fund reserve will return to the District 
policy level of 5% of operating revenues. 

• Insurance Reserve transfers reflect balances agreed to during collective bargaining with OSEA and EEA. 

 
(7) Annual Surplus / (Deficit) Assuming Use of Reserves 

• Difference between total District revenues and operating expenditures, net of reserve transfers. 
• Projected financial shortfalls shown in brackets. 
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(8) Corrective Action Required  

• Board action required to maintain an appropriate ending fund balance and support district operations during the 
forecast period. 

• This line item assumes that a previous year’s deficit is resolved, and projects the additional amount that will be 
needed in the subsequent year to balance the budget. For example, if expenditures were reduced by $1.69 million in 
2017-18 the District would only have to reduce expenditures by an additional $0.59 million in 2018-19 to address that 
year’s operating deficit of $2.27 million. 

 
(9) General Fund Reserves or Ending Fund Balance  

• General Fund reserves, as a percentage of operating revenues, are expected to be at 4.75% to 5% of operating 
revenues during the forecast period. This is consistent with the direction of the School Board, and reflects steady 
progress toward a return to the District policy level of 5% of operating revenues. 

 
   Board Policy DI, Accounting and Financial Practices Policy 5d: “The district will maintain a minimum ending fund 

balance of five percent of current year annual operating revenues excluding transfers between funds. The fund 
balance takes into consideration revenue and expenditure volatility and other district needs. The minimum ending 
fund balance is comprised of the General Fund UEFB plus two-thirds of the contingency for the ensuing year.” 
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Revenue Detail 

 

GENERAL FUND REVENUES (in thousands) 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

Adopted Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast

  Property Tax Collections - Current Year (1) $64,094 $66,656 $69,323 $72,096 $74,980

  Property Tax Collections - Prior Year (2) 1,979                   2,044                   2,111                   2,181                   2,253                   

  State School Fund Grants (3) 80,417                 81,731                 83,828                 85,992                 89,685                 

  SSF Local Revenues (4) 1,963                   1,788                   1,788                   1,788                   1,788                   

Total SSF Formula Revenue $148,453 $152,219 $157,050 $162,057 $168,706

  Local Option Levy - Current Year (5) 11,765                 12,601                 13,485                 14,024                 14,586                 

  Local Option Levy - Prior Year 361                      382                      405                      418                      432                      

  Other Revenues          (6) 5,648                   5,859                   5,834                   6,061                   6,061                   

TOTAL DISTRICT REVENUES $166,227 $171,061 $176,774 $182,560 $189,785

STATE SCHOOL FUND (SSF) ALLOCATIONS

Enrollment (7)

  Enrollment (ADM) - Regular Ed. 16,222.9              16,185.5              16,280.5              16,337.5              16,519.3              

  Enrollment (ADM) - Charter Schools 803.6                   846.2                   846.2                   846.2                   846.2                   

Total Enrollment (ADM) 17,026.5              17,031.7              17,126.7              17,183.7              17,365.5              

Weighted ADM (ADMw) - Extended 19,955.8              19,810.8              19,917.3              19,982.3              20,189.3              

State School Fund Grants (3)

SSF Formula Revenue per student (ADMw) $7,402 $7,632 $7,869 $8,095 $8,343

  % Change in SSF Formula Revenue per student (ADMw) 2.2% 3.1% 3.1% 2.9% 3.1%

SSF Formula Revenue (in thousands) 146,853               150,954               155,785               160,792               167,441               

High Cost Disability Grant 1,600                   1,265                   1,265                   1,265                   1,265                   

Net SSF Grants (in thousands) $148,453 $152,219 $157,050 $162,057 $168,706

PROPERTY TAX COLLECTION (1)

Assessed Value (Operating Levy AV) (in thousands) $14,412,498 $14,988,998 $15,588,558 $16,212,100 $16,860,584

  Projected Annual Increase in Operating Levy AV 4.00% 4.00% 4.00% 4.00% 4.00%

Operating Levy (inside Measure 5 limit) (1)

  Permanent Tax Rate per $1,000 of Operating Levy AV $4.7485 $68,438 $71,175 $74,022 $76,983 $80,062

  Compression Loss (757)                    (788)                    (819)                    (852)                    (886)                    

  Taxes Imposed 67,681                 70,387                 73,203                 76,131                 79,176                 

Collection Rate - operating levy 94.70% 94.70% 94.70% 94.70% 94.70%

Net Operating Levy $64,094 $66,656 $69,323 $72,096 $74,980

  Annual growth 4.0% 4.0% 4.0% 4.0% 4.0%

Local Option Levy (outside Measure 5 limit)

Assessed Value (Local Option AV) (in thousands) $14,636,308 $15,221,760 $15,830,631 $16,463,856 $17,122,410

  Local Option Tax Rate per $1,000 of Local Option AV $1.5000 $21,954 $22,833 $23,746 $24,696 $25,684

  Compression Loss (9,531)                 (9,527)                 (9,506)                 (9,887)                 (10,282)               

  Tax Gap 12,423                 13,306                 14,240                 14,809                 15,402                 

    Measure 5 Limit - Proceeds Net of Uncollected Taxes 11,765                12,601                13,485                14,024                14,586                

    Limit of $1,000 (increasedy by 3% per year) per Extended ADMw 26,038                26,624                27,570                28,490                29,649                

    Limit of 20% of State Resources 29,691                30,444                31,410                32,411                33,741                

Collection Rate - local option levy 94.70% 94.70% 94.70% 94.70% 94.70%

Net Local Option Levy $11,765 $12,601 $13,485 $14,024 $14,586

  Annual growth 5.6% 7.1% 7.0% 4.0% 4.0%

Note:  Totals may differ due to rounding.
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Revenue Assumptions 

(1) Property Tax Collections – Current Year  

• Average, annual tax growth of 4.0% per year over the forecast period. 
• Assessed property values (AV) projected to increase annually by 4.0% throughout the forecast period. 
• Compression losses decreased significantly in 2014-15 (from approximately $1.5 million in 2013-14 to $0.76 million in 

2014-15) and are projected at 1.11% of the permanent tax rate for 2016-17 and beyond. 
• Tax collection rates are assumed to be 94.7% throughout the forecast period. 
• Included in the State School Fund formula. 

(2) Property Tax Collections – Prior Year 

• Estimated at 45% of uncollected current year property taxes throughout the forecast period. 
• Included in the State School Fund formula. 

(3) State School Fund Grants (SSF) 

State School Fund Grant 
Total SSF Formula Revenue: Per Pupil Amount (SSF Grant per Pupil, adjusted for teacher experience and state 
funding ratio) X Enrollment (Extended ADMw) + Transportation Grant – SSF Local Revenues (Local Property Taxes, 
Federal Forest Fees, Common School Fund, County School Fund). 

• Assumes $7.38 billion in state funding for K-12 schools in the 2015-17 biennium: $7.258 billion divided equally 
between 2015-16 and 2016-17, and the remaining $118 million made available in 2016-17. For the 2017-19 and 
2019-21 bienniums, state funding is forecast to grow by 8% over the previous biennium’s appropriation. For these two 
bienniums, the forecast reflects a 49%-51% funding split between the first and second year. 

• Per pupil amounts have been adjusted to reflect projected enrollment during the forecast period. 
• Beginning in 2015-16 both the statewide and district-level ADMw have been increased to reflect kindergarten students 

at full-day attendance. 
• Total SSF Formula Revenue, which includes property taxes and local revenues, is approximately 89% of District 

General Fund revenues. 

 
 High Cost Disability Grant 
• Provided to partially offset the cost of educating students for whom costs exceed $30,000 per year. 
• Revenue for 2016-17 and future years assumes the availability of $70 million in each biennium, at the statewide level, 

for this grant. 

(4) SSF Local Revenues 

• The forecast includes Common School Funds and County School Funds for all years. 
• Included in the State School Fund formula. 
 

(5) Local Option Levy 

• Five-year property tax levy of $1.50/$1,000 AV to support general operations, renewed November 2014 for 2015 
through 2020. The forecast assumes the Local Option Levy will be renewed. 

• Forecast projections are based on 2015-16 tax levy amounts adjusted for steady growth throughout the forecast 
period (annual assessed property value growth of 4.0% and a 1.7% annual decrease in compression loss). 

• Expected to remain substantially below statutory limits of $1,000 per ADMw and 20% of state resources over the 
forecast period. 

• Not included in the State School Fund formula. 
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(6) Other Revenues 

• Not included in the State School Fund formula. 
• Includes many different revenue sources such as Education Service District (ESD) funding allocations, interest 

earnings, tuition and fees, indirect grant charges, student body fund payment for staffing, athletics fees and gate 
receipts, funding and donations from outside groups, and building rental income. 

• Future interest earnings are limited by the slow growth of interest rates and low growth in reserve levels. 
 
   Board Policy DI, Revenue Policy 1: “The district will strive to establish a stable revenue base for the operating budget 

for program needs through cooperation with its associations, legislators, and other districts. The district will make 
capital funding requests periodically to assure adequate safety and preservation of school buildings, district 
equipment, and other capital assets.” 2. “The district may charge the service fees intended to recover the partial or full 
cost of non-district sponsored use of its facilities, services or equipment, if permitted by law…” 

(7) Enrollment 

• Average Daily Membership (ADM) – Year-to-date average of daily student enrollment. 

o ADMr – Resident ADM. 
o ADMw – ADM weighted to reflect the number of students in specific categories such as English Language 

Learners (ELL), students with Individualized Education Programs (IEPs), students enrolled in Pregnant and 
Parenting programs, living in poverty, or in foster care. 

o Extended ADMw – Greater of the current year or prior year ADMw, used to calculate State School Fund grant 
payments. 

• District enrollment, excluding charter schools, is projected to fluctuate throughout the forecast. Projected enrollment 
for 2016-17 is 16,541 students. The decline for 2017-18 will be small, with a decrease of only 40 students (16,501). 
The student count will increase by 95 students in 2018-19 (16,596) and an additional 56 students in 2019-20 (16,652). 
A final increase of 185 students in 2020-21 will bring District enrollment to 16,837 students by the end of the forecast. 

• The forecast assumes that Twin Rivers Charter School will begin operations in the fall of 2016 with 45 students in 
attendance. With this addition, charter school enrollment is projected to remain at about 850 students for all years of 
the forecast. 
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Expenditure Detail 

 

 
 
 
 

OPERATING EXPENDITURES (in thousands)

Employee Compensation Expenditures (1)

  Licensed Employees 3.9% $54,760 1.5% $55,598 2.0% $56,723 1.8% $57,771 2.5% $59,208

  Classified Employees 1.7% 18,047 6.9% 19,287 1.5% 19,568 1.5% 19,853 1.5% 20,142

  Admin/Supervisors/Professional 4.8% 10,588 1.9% 10,784 1.8% 10,983 1.8% 11,185 1.9% 11,392

  Substitute/Temporary -2.4% 3,063 3.1% 3,159 1.9% 3,220 1.7% 3,276 2.3% 3,350

  Staffing Pool 160 160 160 160 160

Total Salaries 3.3% $86,619 2.7% $88,988 1.9% $90,654 1.8% $92,245 2.2% $94,252

Payroll Costs:

  Licensed $18,703 $21,635 $22,073 $25,231 $25,859

  Classified 6,164 7,505 7,615 8,670 8,797

  Admin/Supervisors/Professional 3,616 4,196 4,274 4,885 4,975

  Substitute/Temporary 595 711 727 846 867

Insurance Benefits 2.8% 22,272 1.1% 22,509 0.2% 22,554 0.1% 22,578 0.5% 22,683

District Retirement Benefits 0.0% 1,500 0.0% 1,500 -3.3% 1,450 0.0% 1,450 0.0% 1,450

Other Benefits 4.2% 1,900 0.6% 1,912 0.3% 1,918 0.2% 1,922 0.5% 1,932

Total Payroll Costs & Benefits 0.6% $54,751 9.5% $59,967 1.1% $60,611 8.2% $65,582 1.5% $66,563

Total Employee Compensation 2.2% $141,370 5.4% $148,955 1.6% $151,265 4.3% $157,827 1.9% $160,815

Non-Compensation Expenditures (2)

  Purchased Services 6.6% $12,200 2.9% $12,552 2.0% $12,797 2.8% $13,153 1.8% $13,390

    Charter School Payments 8.3% 5,649 3.3% 5,835 3.3% 6,030 2.9% 6,207 3.1% 6,398

  Supplies 0.3% 4,998 2.6% 5,129 2.7% 5,268 2.5% 5,400 2.5% 5,535

  Equipment 16.0% 69 2.2% 71 2.8% 73 2.7% 75 2.7% 77

  Other 1.9% 888 2.6% 911 2.7% 936 2.5% 959 2.5% 983

Total Non-Compensation Expenditures 5.5% $23,805 2.9% $24,498 2.5% $25,104 2.7% $25,794 2.3% $26,383

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENDITURES 2.7% $165,175 5.0% $173,453 1.7% $176,369 4.1% $183,621 1.9% $187,198

Transfers (3)

  Capital (Non-bondable projects) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

  Equipment 0 0 0 0 0

  Transportation 0 0 0 0 0

  Insurance Reserve 1,125 1,125 1,125 1,125 1,125

  Nutrition Services 137 170 170 170 170

Total Transfers $1,262 $1,295 $1,295 $1,295 $1,295

Contingency (4) $3,303 $3,469 $3,527 $3,672 $3,744

Board Priorities Reserve $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Operations Reserve $3,701 $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 4.7% $173,441 2.8% $178,217 1.7% $181,191 4.1% $188,588 1.9% $192,237

Note:  Totals may differ due to rounding.

CPI (U.S. Urban Consumers), March 2016 1.8% 2.6% 2.7% 2.5% 2.5%

2020-21

Forecast

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20

Forecast Forecast ForecastAdopted

Budget

2016-17
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Expenditure Assumptions 

(1) Employee Compensation  
• Projected salaries for licensed staff members during 2016-17 reflect terms agreed to in the 2014-2017 contract 

between the EEA and the District. For 2017-18 and beyond the forecast projects a full contract year (no furlough 
days) and an annual step movement for all eligible employees effective July 1st. 

• Licensed employee changes (i) track enrollment changes, (ii) represent terms agreed to in the 2014-17 contract 
between the EEA and the District, and (iii) reflect staffing increases approved by the Superintendent. 

o 2016-17       19.85 FTE increase (enrollment increase, 5.4 FTE for elementary counselors, and additions 
per EEA contract and Superintendent) 

o 2017-18 1.50 FTE decrease (enrollment) 
o 2018-19 2.70 FTE increase (enrollment) 
o 2019-20 1.20 FTE increase (enrollment) 
o 2020-21 6.65 FTE increase (enrollment) 

 Projected salaries for classified staff members for 2016-17 through 2017-18 reflect terms agreed to in the contract 
between the OSEA and the District. For 2018-19 and beyond the forecast projects a full contract year (no furlough 
days) and an annual step movement for all eligible employees effective July 1st. 

 Classified employee staffing is expected to increase by 9.6 FTE in 2016-17 and 12.0 FTE in 2017-18. Capital projects 
funding for one facilities position (1.0 FTE) will be exhausted in 2015-16, and funding for an additional 12 facilities 
positions (12.0 FTE) provided through the 2011 Bond will end after 2016-17. Classified staffing will increase by 8.6 
FTE in 2016-17 primarily due to Family School’s move to Crest Drive, increased Kinder EA and elementary school 
support as a result of enrollment growth, and increased custodial staffing for new schools. 

 Salaries for managers, administrators, professionals, and supervisors (MAPS) reflect terms agreed to between MAPS 
and the District for 2015-16 and 2016-17. The School Board has approved the same terms for directors of the District. 
For 2017-18 and beyond the forecast projects a full contract year (no furlough days) and an annual step movement for 
all eligible employees effective July 1st. Only two changes in FTE are projected during the forecast period. Capital 
projects funding for one facilities position (1.0 FTE) will be exhausted in 2015-16. The forecast assumes this position 
will still be required to meet District operational requirements, and reflects the movement of one professional position 
to the General Fund in 2016-17. For administration, Family School’s move to Crest Drive has resulted in the addition 
of a 0.50 FTE administrator in 2016-17 to oversee this school. 

Payroll Costs and Benefits 
• Payroll costs are calculated as a percentage of salary, while health insurance and other benefits are driven by staffing 

levels. 

o Insurance contributions are subject to negotiation with employee groups.  The District contribution for licensed 
staff, managers, administrators, professionals, supervisors and directors is forecast to increase by $25/month in 
2016-17 per negotiated agreements. For classified staff members, in 2016-17 the District will increase its 
monthly health insurance contribution for members scheduled to work six (6) or more hours per day by twenty 
dollars per month ($20/month) to $1,080/month for employees working seven (7) or more hours/day and 
$925/month for employees working 6 to 6.99 hours/day. No increases are projected for future years of the 
forecast. 

o The forecast does not assume any changes to health insurance coverage or insurance contributions as a result 
of the Affordable Care Act (ACA). 

• The District’s PERS rates for the 2017-19 biennium are projected to increase by 4.76% (percentage points) over 
2015-17 biennium levels, and grow throughout the forecast period. This significant rate increase is primarily due to 
poor investment returns in recent periods, Oregon PERS Board program decisions, and the Oregon Supreme Court 
decision striking down many of the PERS reforms enacted by the Oregon Legislature during the 2013-15 biennium. 
An additional increase of 4.76%, over 2017-19 biennium levels, is also projected for the 2019-21 biennium. 

• Annual support for district early retirement benefits is estimated at $1.50 million for the next two years (2016-17 to 
2017-18). As of 2018-19, support will decline to $1.45 million and hold steady for the remaining three years of the 
forecast.   
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   Board Policy DI, Organizational Policy 3: “The compensation of employees will be competitive with that of comparable 

public and private sector employers in the relevant recruiting or market area. The criteria for reviewing employee 
wages and benefits will also include internal comparability for similar jobs, ability to pay and relevant federal or state 
requirements.” 

(2) Other Operating Expenditures 
• Purchased Services costs increase at the rate of CPI throughout the forecast period. 
• Charter school payments represent the pass-through of state funding (80% or 95% of state funding received, 

dependent on the grade levels served by the charter school) and local option revenue on a per pupil basis. 

 
   Board Policy DI, Organizational Policy 4: “The district will, within available resources, maintain the productivity of staff 

through a supportive working environment which includes appropriate equipment, supplies, materials, and 
professional staff development.” 

(3) Transfers 
• Capital projects, equipment and textbooks, and bus fleet transfers are not included in the forecast as they are 

assumed to be funded throughout the forecast period from the May 2013 bond issue. 
• Insurance and risk reserve transfers: 

o $875,000 to support Risk and Benefit Management operations. 
o $250,000 in social security cost savings from pre-tax flexible spending accounts to insurance reserve accounts, 

as negotiated with employee groups. 
o $137,000 to support Nutrition Services operations in 2016-17. To address additional employee compensation 

costs associated with the District’s contract with the Oregon School Employees Association (OSEA), this 
transfer will increase to $170,000 for all future years of the forecast. 

 
(4) Contingency  

• General Fund contingency maintained at 2% of operating expenditures (excluding transfers). 
 

   Board Policy DI, Accounting and Financial Practices Policy 4: “The targeted contingency for the general fund is two 
percent of the operating budget.” 

 

• An Operations Reserve of $3.70 million is included in the 2016-17 Adopted Budget to serve as a contingency against 
rising PERS costs in 2017-18. This reserve represented one-time funds. This forecast presentation assumes the 
entire Operations Reserve balance is available to partially offset the District’s 2017-18 operating deficit. 

 


